

No. 21-707

In the
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CONNOR HONE
Counsel of Record
10 Hillside Road
School Address
Greenwich, 06830
(203) 814-6802

AUBREY NIEDERHOFFER
10 Hillside Road
School Address
Greenwich, 06830
(203) 818-8703

December 16th, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....1
Table of Authorities.....3
Summary of Argument.....7
Argument.....8
 I. The Fourteenth Amendment Created A
 Colorblind Constitution.....
 A. Title VI Is An Incorporation Of the
 Fourteenth Amendment, and it Clearly
 Prohibits Public Universities from
 Employing Overtly Race-Conscious
 Admissions Practices of All Types.....
 II. *Grutter V. Bollinger* Should Be Overturned
 A. *Grutter* and *Gratz V. Bollinger* create an
 Unworkable Framework Which Has Led
 to An Effective Vacuum of Judicial
 Oversight in College Admissions
 Policies.....
 B. *Grutter* Is Based on False Assumptions..
 III. Reliance Interests and Stare Decisis are
 Immaterial in Cases of Such Social
 Importance.....
Conclusion.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC. V. PEÑA,</i> 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	7, 14
<i>ALEXANDER V. SANDOVAL,</i> 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	15
<i>BROWN V. BOARD OF EDUCATION OF TOPEKA,</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	PASSIM
<i>CITY OF RICHMOND V. J.A. CROSON Co.,</i> 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	10, 14
<i>DOBBS V. JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION,</i> No. 19-1392, 597 U.S. (2022).....	18.
<i>GRATZ V. BOLLINGER,</i> 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	15
<i>GRUTTER V. BOLLINGER,</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	PASSIM
<i>FISHER V. UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS,</i> 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	16, 17
<i>PEARSON V. CALLAHAN,</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	18
<i>PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATOR OF MASSACHUSETTS V. FEENEY,</i> 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	16
<i>PLESSY V. FERGUSON,</i> 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	10, 13
<i>REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA V. BAKKE,</i>	

438 U.S. 265 (1978).....PASSIM.

SHAW V. RENO,
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....7

LAWS

ACT OF MARCH 3, 1865, CH. 90, § 1, 13 STAT. 507.....
ACT OF JULY 16, 1866, CH. 200, § 12, 14 STAT. 173.....
AN ACT TO CONFER CIVIL RIGHTS ON FREEDMEN, AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES (1865).....
42 U.S.C. §2000D (CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964).....

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIII.....PASSIM
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV.....PASSIM

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ALITO, SAMUEL. DISSENTING OPINION IN *DOBBS V. JACKSON
WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION*. [HTTPS://BIT.LY/3G086UI](https://bit.ly/3G086UI)

ALITO, SAMUEL. DISSENTING OPINION IN *FISHER V.
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN* (2016).
[HTTPS://BIT.LY/3FIgzKW](https://bit.ly/3FIgzKW)

CALIFORNIA FRESHMAN ADMISSIONS BY CAMPUS
AND RACE/ETHNICITY FALL 2020, 2021, AND 2022.
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA. [HTTPS://BIT.LY/3V4OMd2](https://bit.ly/3V4OMd2)

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. [HTTPS://BIT.LY/3V68Ewx](https://bit.ly/3V68Ewx)

DETLING ET AL. RECENT TRENDS IN WEALTH-HOLDING BY
RACE AND ETHNICITY: EVIDENCE FROM THE SURVEY OF
CONSUMER FINANCES. [HTTPS://BIT.LY/3UVTYoT](https://bit.ly/3UVTYoT)

ECONOMIC DIVERSITY NATIONAL UNIVERSITIES. US NEWS.
[HTTPS://BIT.LY/3PDhHNP](https://bit.ly/3PDhHNP)

FACT CHECK. THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA AT
 CHAPEL HILL. [HTTPS://BIT.LY/3HJ2DCR](https://bit.ly/3HJ2DCR)

FITZGERALD ET AL. BRIEF BY UNIVERSITY
 RESPONDENTS. [HTTPS://BIT.LY/3BHAsR8](https://bit.ly/3BHAsR8)

FITZGERALD ET AL. BRIEF IN OPPOSITION BY
 UNIVERSITY RESPONDENTS.
[HTTPS://BIT.LY/3C5MbsX](https://bit.ly/3C5MbsX)

MAHONEY ET AL. BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS, GRUTTER V.
 BOLLINGER. [HTTPS://BIT.LY/3FZmINs](https://bit.ly/3FZmINs)

PROPOSITION 209: TEXT OF PROPOSED LAW.
[HTTPS://BIT.LY/3FYY1Y5](https://bit.ly/3FYY1Y5)

RACIAL AND ETHNIC ACHIEVEMENT GAP.
[HTTPS://BIT.LY/3BISn9W](https://bit.ly/3BISn9W)

RAPPAPORT, MICHAEL, ORIGINALISM AND THE COLORBLIND
 CONSTITUTION. [HTTPS://BIT.LY/3HErU6T](https://bit.ly/3HErU6T)

REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON RECONSTRUCTION
 (1866). NATIONAL CONSTITUTION CENTER.
[HTTPS://BIT.LY/3VAIgkV](https://bit.ly/3VAIgkV)

ROBINSON ET AL. BRIEF FOR THE PRESIDENT AND
 CHANCELLORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
 CALIFORNIA AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
 RESPONDENTS. [HTTPS://BIT.LY/3YoVLDV](https://bit.ly/3YoVLDV)

*STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC., V.
 UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,*
 TRIAL FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS
 OF LAW. [HTTPS://BIT.LY/3J9IRGY](https://bit.ly/3J9IRGY)

SPEECH INTRODUCING THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT
(1866). NATIONAL CONSTITUTION CENTER.
